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WHAT IS A MASTER PLAN?
An airport master plan is a comprehensive study of an airport

and usually describes the short-, medium-, and long-term
development plans to meet future aviation demand.

 - FAA Advisory Circular 150/5070-6B, Airport Master Plans
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LAN AIRPORT ROLES
Facilitate Safe and Facilitate Safe and 
Efficient Movement Efficient Movement 
of People and Goodsof People and Goods

Corporate AviationCorporate Aviation

Recreation and Recreation and 
Aviation EducationAviation Education

Air CarrierAir Carrier
Passenger TravelPassenger Travel

PrivatePrivate
Passenger TravelPassenger Travel

Cargo OperationsCargo Operations
Environmental ComplianceEnvironmental Compliance

Provide Economic OpportunityProvide Economic Opportunity
Support Public SafetySupport Public Safety
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When you fly Lansing, you’re directly supporting Greater Lansing by putting dollars back into the local economy. With a $1 billion annual 
economic impact and nearly 700 people employed at the airport, supporting LAN means supporting the community. Community support 
allows us to continue improving and expanding our operations, including adding new services and updating our facilities. You can support 
your local airport by telling your airline that LAN is your preferred airport, and most importantly, fly Lansing every time you travel!



STUDY FOCUS AREAS
Land Use andLand Use and

Economic DevelopmentEconomic Development

Deicing and Stormwater ManagementDeicing and Stormwater Management
Business Park DevelopmentBusiness Park Development

Airfield Layout and Airfield Layout and 
FAA Design StandardsFAA Design Standards

Terminal AreaTerminal Area
andand

Regional AccessRegional Access

Airport Master Plan Goals:Airport Master Plan Goals:
    Provide guidance for organized future developmentProvide guidance for organized future development
    Satisfy future aviation demandSatisfy future aviation demand
    Financially feasible to implementFinancially feasible to implement
    Identify and respond to environmental and socioeconomic conditionsIdentify and respond to environmental and socioeconomic conditions
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AVIATION DEMAND FORECAST
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Passenger 3,994 6,600 6,800 8,400
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FAA defines an aircraft operation as either a takeoff 
or a landing. 

FAA defines passenger enplanements as revenue 
passengers boarding an aircraft.



TERMINAL PROGRAMMING
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Table 1-2 
Existing Terminal Program Area – Basement Level 

Figure 1-2 
Existing Airport Terminal Plan – Basement Level 

Source: RS&H Analysis, 2023 

Existing Terminal Program Area – Basement Level 
Category Label Area (sf) 
Building Systems 11,600 
Total Program Area – Basement Level 11,600 
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Figure 1-3 
Existing Airport Terminal Plan – First Level 

Source: RS&H Analysis, 2023 

R
AM

P
 
D
N

122

108A

116
111

110

109

112

114

179

106

107

108
113

115

180

116A

119

020

112

103

153
146 149

144

141

147

MEN'S
L.R.

151
L.R.
152

148

142

145
143

141

105A

C102

D105D108 D107

D101

D106

D103

D102

D104

120

121

123

C110

C107

C113

C111

C172

C112

138
C169

C170

C168

C171

C141

C162 C163

C161

C164

C130

C122

C120

C121

C124C123

C131

C134

C132

C133

D113D112 D117

D110 D120

D115

D111

D121

D131
D137D122 D127

D130

D132

D123

D133

C135
D114 D118

D124

D126

D134 D135

D136

D160

133

132

151

134

150 140

C159

160

C145

C143

C144

E107

E105

122

101

102

121

117

118

120

1

TA
B
LE
63
0

LA
NE
 2

TA
B
LE
63
0

EM
PT
Y

B
IN
S

EM
PT
Y

B
IN
S

EM
PT
Y

B
IN
S

EM
PT
Y

B
IN
S

AVS

ETD
BLS

TDC/CAT

OFFICE

ROOM
TEL.

CAR 
RENT

AL

CAR 
RENT

AL

CAR 
RENT

AL

CAR 
RENT

AL

CAR 
RENT

AL

EAST
 ROT

UNDA

ENTR
Y

VEST
IBULE

OPP.

OFFIC
E

OPP.

OFFIC
E

107A
CORR

.

CAR 
RENT

AL

CAR 
RENT

AL

CAR 
RENT

AL

WOME
N'S

TOILE
T

JAN.

CORR.

BOILER RM.

SERV.
CORR.

TUG 
DRIVE

EXIST.
TRASH

EXIST. EMER.
GEN. RM.EXIST. BREAK

ROOM

EXIST.
MAINTANANCE

EXIST.
VEST.

EXIST. WEST
CONCOURSE

EXIST. EXIST.
WOMEN'S

STAIR
EXIST.

EXIST.
STOR.

MECH. RM.
EXIST.

ELEC. RM.
EXIST.

EXIST.
CHAIR STOR.

EXIST. WEST
CONCOURSE

MEN'S
TOILET

BAGGAGE CHECK-IN/
TICKETING

JANITORLOBBY AGENCY
TRAVEL

VESTIBULE

ELECT.

WOMEN

BAGGAGE CHECK-IN/
TICKETING

MEN

CONVEYOR

BREAK

C160
ROOM

READY
ROOM

EXIST. CAFE

EXIST. SERVING
AREA

STAIR "B"

COUNTER
TICKETING

OFFICE

CHECK-OUT

SECURITY
OFFICE

STA. MGR.

EXIST. KITCHEN

EXIST.
MEETING AREA

SECURITY

SECURITY
OFFICE

SECURITY

OFFICE
MAINT.

CORR.

SEC. EQUIP.

FIRST AID

OFFICE

TOILET

AGENT
CHECK-OUTSTA. MGR.

READY
ROOM

TICKETING COUNTERTICKETING COUNTER

STA. MGR.
READY
ROOM

BREAK
ROOM

SEC.

STA. MGR.

STA. MGR.

TICKETING COUNTERTICKETING COUNTER

CONVEYOROFFICE OFFICE

HALL

STORAGE

BREAK
ROOM

STA. MGR.

TICKETING COUNTER

CHECK-OUT
AGENT

CONVEYOROFFICE

STA. MGR.

ROOM
WORK

BAGGAGE
MAKE-UP

OPERATIONS OFFICE AGENT
CHECK-OUT

BREAK
ROOM SUPPLIES

WORK ROOM

BAGGAGE
MAKE-UP

BAGGAGE
MAKE-UP

EXIST. VESTIBULE

EXIST.
STAIR "G"

EXIST. CONF. ROOM

EXIST. STOR.

EXIST. CONF. ROOM

EXIST. ESCALATOR
LOBBY

EXIST. WEST
CONCOURSE

OFFICE

STORAGE

STORAGE

STORAGE
US AIR

STAIR "M"

EMERGENCY
GENERATOR ROOM

ELECTRICAL
ROOM

D
O
W
N

DN

STOR
AGE

VEST
IBULE

BAGG
AGE 

CLAIM

TUG 
DRIVE

STOR.

ELEC

LOADING DOCK

T e r m i n a l  F a c i l i t y  A s s e s s m e n t  

C a p i t a l  R e g i o n  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  A i r p o r t  M a s t e r  P l a n  8  

Figure 1-4 
Existing Airport Terminal Plan – Second Level 
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Table 1-5 
Existing Terminal Program Area – Third Level 

Figure 1-5 
Existing Airport Terminal Plan – Third Level 

Existing Terminal Program Area – Third Level 
Category Label Area (sf) 
Airport Administration Space 7,200 
FAA Space 6,400 
Total Program Area 13,600 
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Table 1-6 
Existing Terminal Program Area – Fourth Level (ATCT Level 1) 

Figure 1-6 
Existing Airport Terminal Plan – Fourth Level (ATCT Level 1) 

Existing Terminal Program Area – Fourth Level (ATCT Level 1) 
Category Label Area (sf) 
FAA Space 2,000 
Total Program Area 2,000 
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Table 1-7 
Existing Terminal Program Area – Fifth Level/Tower Level (ATCT Level 2) 

Figure 1-7 
Existing Airport Terminal Plan – Fifth Level/Tower Level (ATCT Level 2) 

Existing Terminal Program Area – Fifth Level/Tower Level (ATCT Level 2) 
Category Label Area (sf) 
FAA Space 600 
Total Program Area 600 

CONSOLE
ROOF

Source: RS&H Analysis, 2023 

Terminal facilities were assessed to identify areas of deficiency under today’s operating environment. While the terminal has been very well maintained over it’s life, various 
sections of the building were added over the years to meet the needs of operational circumstances that have since changed. Many areas of the terminal are now either oversized, 
underutilized, undersized, or inefficiently laid out to meet the service demands of today’s traveling public. Additionally, many critical peices of equipment are reaching the end 
of their useful life and will need replacement in the near-term. The new terminal program works to modernize and ‘right-size’ functional areas of the facility to meet customer 
experience and level of service expectations. Modernizing the terminal also benefits airport operations through efficiency gains that ultimately improve the overall airport user 
experience as well as airline/tenant service effectiveness. 

Terminal Functional Space Programming

Category Label Existing
Area (SF)

PAL 3 (2043)
Need (SF)

Surplus/
Deficit (SF)

PAL 3 (2043)
High Growth 

Need (SF)

Surplus/
Deficit (SF)

Airline Space 7,800 5,500 2,300 5,500 2,300
Airport Space 41,900 41,900 0 41,900 0
Baggage Services 25,800 26,200 (400) 29,100 (3,300)
Building Systems 22,100 5,700 16,400 6,200 15,900
Concessions 7,200 4,600 2,600 4,900 2,300
Customs and Border Protection (CBP) 17,900 20,700 (2,800) 21,300 (3,400)
Ground Transportation 1,400 2,800 (1,400) 3,300 (1,900)
Holdrooms/Gates 20,600 13,500 7,100 16,800 3,800
Public Space 30,900 13,900 17,000 15,800 15,100
Restrooms 5,400 4,800 600 5,000 400
Transportation Security Administration (TSA) 5,800 5,900 (100) 5,900 (100)
Total 186,800 145,500 41,300 155,700 31,100

Notes:  
PAL 3= Planning Activity Level 3 which is associated with the level of demand in forecast year 2043.
SF= Square Feet



TERMINAL ALTERNATIVE 1

RENOVATION SECOND  LEVEL

RENOVATION FIRST  LEVEL

Alternative 1 - Renovation  Second Floor Layout

Each terminal alternative is evaluated for cost, including 
the total cost of ownership of the life of the building, 
against a “no build” option. A terminal assessment 
was performed to inventory all aspects of the building, 
including mechanical, electrical, and plumbing 
equipment to understand overall condition and 
replacement needs.

The first terminal alternative focuses heavily on interior 
building updates and renovation. With the intent 

of avoiding/minimizing any demolition or new construction, the terminal 
renovation concept makes best possible use of the existing building envelope 
under a modern terminal layout programmed with updated passenger and user 
amenities. Any exterior improvements in this alternative would involve cladding 
or ‘smoothing out’ odd setbacks and relics of multiple expansion projects over 
the building’s life. All alternatives maintain airport terminal operations during 
redevelopment.

Alternative 1 - Renovation  First Floor Layout

I M AG I N E  L A N . . .I M AG I N E  L A N . . .



TERMINAL ALTERNATIVE 2

HYBRID SECOND  LEVEL

HYBRID FIRST  LEVEL

Alternative 2 - Hybrid    Second Floor Layout

Alternative 2 - Hybrid    First Floor Layout Each terminal alternative is evaluated for cost, including 
the total cost of ownership of the life of the building, 
against a “no build” option. A terminal assessment 
was performed to inventory all aspects of the building, 
including mechanical, electrical, and plumbing 
equipment to understand overall condition and 
replacement needs.

The second terminal alternative, known as the “hybrid 
concept”, blends demolition and new construction to 

remove the oldest, most deficient areas of the terminal and replaces them with 
modern components. The result is a largely new terminal layout programmed 
to meet current standards with the latest passenger and user amenities. With 
a higher degree of replacement (rather than renovation), functional areas and 
passenger flow are greatly enhanced to support a high-quality user experience 
with an improved building interface and aesthetics. All alternatives maintain 
airport terminal operations during redevelopment.

I M AG I N E  L A N . . .I M AG I N E  L A N . . .



TERMINAL ALTERNATIVE 3

NEW BUILD SECOND  LEVEL

NEW BUILD FIRST  LEVEL

EXISTING BUILDING

Alternative 3 - New     Second Floor Layout

Alternative 3 - New     First Floor Layout Each terminal alternative is evaluated for cost, including 
the total cost of ownership of the life of the building, 
against a “no build” option. A terminal assessment 
was performed to inventory all aspects of the building, 
including mechanical, electrical, and plumbing equipment 
to understand overall condition and replacement needs.

The third terminal alternative is a full new-build 
providing state-of-the-art facilities that make the 

most efficient use of the program space, mitigate passenger access disruption 
during construction, and maximize airfield safety. The new terminal is built 
within the immediate area of the existing terminal with phased construction 
to allow uninterupted operations. Deficient areas of the existing terminal are 
demolished once replacements are completed. This facility would incorporate 
modern infrastructure, environmental sustainability, and energy efficiencies. 
Modern design and engineering technologies can be incorporated into the new 
construction to develop and maintain an efficient facility over the building’s life.

I M AG I N E  L A N . . .I M AG I N E  L A N . . .
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LAN Landside - Terminal Alternative "Renovations" Long-Term

LANDSIDE ALTERNATIVE 1

Near-Term Development

Terminal Renovation Landside Option

Long-Term Development

Landside Alternative 1 requires the least amount of change to the existing roadways. A new roundabout controls traffic flows at a problem intersection. Public parking remains in its 
current configuration. Three options to provide customers a cell phone waiting area are available and rental car is expanded to meet forecast need. Long-term improvements include 
expansion of the loop road to provide opportunities beyond the planning period for parking or other development.
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LANDSIDE ALTERNATIVE 2
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Figure 4
LAN Landside - Terminal Alternative "HYBRID" Long-Term

Near-Term Development

Terminal Hybrid Landside Option

Long-Term Development

Landside Alternative 2 requires a modest degree of road investment based on the proposed terminal location. A new roundabout controls traffic flows at a problem intersection. This 
alternative shifts the terminal curb road (same configuration) south into existing short-term parking to allow terminal expansion. The remaining parking area is reprogrammed for 
premium covered parking and economy parking. Rental car ready-return space is expanded toward the new terminal. Long-term improvements include expansion of the loop road to 
provide opportunities beyond the planning period for parking or other development.
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Figure 5
LAN Landside - Terminal Alternative "New Build" Near-Term
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Figure 6
LAN Landside - Terminal Alternative "New Build" Long-Term

Near-Term Development

Terminal New Build Landside Option

Long-Term Development

Landside Alternative 3 proposes the most dramatic changes to the terminal area roads. A new roundabout controls traffic flows at a problem intersection. The terminal curb 
road (same configuration) is shifted south into existing short-term parking to allow terminal expansion. The southbound exiting portion of the loop road is shifted east to allow 
repurposing of right-of-way to a dedicated two-way road serving the FBO, rental car servicing, and general aviation facilities. The parking area is reprogrammed for premium covered 
parking and economy parking. Long-term improvements include expansion of the loop road to provide opportunities beyond the planning period for parking or other development.
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NEXT STEPS
Coming soon...Coming soon...
• •  Airport facility requirements analysis Airport facility requirements analysis

• •  Evaluation and selection of preferred terminal area development alternative Evaluation and selection of preferred terminal area development alternative

For more information, please visit the LAN Master Plan Website For more information, please visit the LAN Master Plan Website Scan HereScan Here


